
vending machine

[SAGOMA LEAN]

spare parts manual

Generated on 21-02-2008  08:12



SAGOMA LEAN - CABINET 

Pag.2



SAGOMA LEAN - CABINET 

Pag.3

Pos. Code Description
1 0010014555 CABINET
2 VIT0010501 SETTING PLATT ES.M 8 x 22 D.30 BLACK
3 0270011605 DOOR SWITCH SUPPORT
4 ELE0002009 SAFETY SWITCH
5 0270011109CL SERVICE KEY ASSEMBLY
6 VIT0002401 TAPPING SCREW TCB 3.5 x 9.5
7 0070012111 WATER INLET VALVE SUPPORT
8 0110001039 24 DC INLET VALVE W/SAFETY DEV.
9 GUA0000021 OR 130
10 0010019223 3/8 GAS M WATER INLET  VALVE CONNECTION
11 VIT0002010 3,5x9,5 TAPPING SCREW WITHOUT POINT
12 0010014063 RING FOR BIN
13 CON0000201 RECTANGULAR BIN
14 0010014574 UPPER HINGE
15 VIT0005802 TTQST SCREW M 6 x 20
16 VIT0004505 NUT M6
17 VIT0003303 WASHER D.6,5 x 18 x 1,5
18 VIT0003453 6.4x12.5x1.6 FLAT WASHER
19 0010018071 DISPENSER SECURING BRACKET
20 VIT0000236 E.H SCREW M 6 x 11 + FR
21 0010014238 FEET PROTECTION



SAGOMA LEAN - EXTERNAL DOOR 

Pag.4



SAGOMA LEAN - EXTERNAL DOOR 

Pag.5

Pos. Code Description
1 0020038157 DOOR ASSEMBLY
2 0020034156 DOOR HINGE BUSH
3 0020034172 DOOR STOP ROD
4 0020034173 PIN FOR DOOR STOP ROD
5 VIT0007102 BENZING-QUICKLOCK
6 1150003337 LOCK ASSEMBLY

1150003337AE LOCK ASSEMBLY  PURE WHITE RAL 9010
1150003337CF LOCK ASSEMBLY  ANTHRACITE GREY RAL 7016
1150003337CG LOCK ASSEMBLY  LIGUTE GREY RAL 7035
1150003337CH LOCK ASSEMBLY  AGATA GREY RAL 7038
1150003337CK LOCK ASSEMBLY  DUST GREY RAL 7037
1150003337CM LOCK ASSEMBLY  MERCEDES GREY RAL 9006
1150003337CN LOCK ASSEMBLY  SILICIOUS GRAY RAL 7032
1150003337CT LOCK ASSEMBLY  OPAQUE MERCEDES GREY RAL 9006
1150003337GF LOCK ASSEMBLY  SULPHUR YELLOW RAL 1016
1150003337KE LOCK ASSEMBLY  FIRE RED RAL 3000
1150003337NA LOCK ASSEMBLY  BLACK

6/a 1150003336 LOCK SLEEVE
1150003336AE LOCK SLEEVE  PURE WHITE RAL 9010
1150003336CF LOCK SLEEVE  ANTHRACITE GREY RAL 7016
1150003336CG LOCK SLEEVE  LIGHT GREY RAL 7035
1150003336CH LOCK SLEEVE  AGATA GREY RAL 7038
1150003336CK LOCK SLEEVE  DUST GREY RAL 7037
1150003336CM LOCK SLEEVE  MERCEDES GREY RAL 9006
1150003336CN LOCK SLEEVE  SILICIOUS GRAY RAL 7032
1150003336CT LOCK SLEEVE  OPAQUE MERCEDES GREY RAL 9006
1150003336GF LOCK SLEEVE  SULPHUR YELLOW RAL 1016
1150003336KE LOCK SLEEVE  FIRE RED RAL 3000
1150003336NA LOCK SLEEVE  BLACK

6/b 1150002112 LOCK BODY *
1150002112AE LOCK BODY  PURE WHITE RAL 9010
1150002112CF LOCK BODY  ANTHRACITE GREY RAL 7016
1150002112CG LOCK BODY  LIGHT GREY RAL 7035
1150002112CH LOCK BODY  AGATA GREY RAL 7038
1150002112CK LOCK BODY  DUST GREY RAL 7037
1150002112CM LOCK BODY  MERCEDES GREY RAL 9006
1150002112CN LOCK BODY  SILICIOUS GRAY RAL 7032
1150002112CT LOCK BODY  OPAQUE MERCEDES GREY RAL 90
1150002112DB LOCK BODY  QUARTZ GREY RAL 7039
1150002112GF LOCK BODY  SULPHUR YELLOW RAL 1016
1150002112KE LOCK BODY  FIRE RED RAL 3000
1150002112KG LOCK BODY  RED RAL 3004
1150002112NA LOCK BODY  BLACK

6/c 1150002111 LOCK PIN
6/d 1150002113 SPRING
6/e VIT0006508 D.10 RADIAL STOP RING
6/f VIT0005203 4 x 18 CYLINDRICAL PIN
6/g SER0000003 G 5 TUBULAR LOCK
6/h 1150003054 SPACER
6/i VIT0000115 M 4x30 TSP SCREW
6/l VIT0004815 M 4 SELFLOCKING NUT
6/m 0020038128 LOCK HOOK
6/n VIT0000208 M 5x10 H.H. SCREW
6/o VIT0003104 WASHER tab D. 5.1
6/p VIT0003302 5.5x12x1.5 FLAT WASHER
7 0020038126 CUPS STATION FRAME

0020038126CK CUPS STATION FRAME  DUST GREY RAL 7037
0020038126CT CUPS STATION FRAME  OPAQUE MERCEDES GREY RAL 90

8 0020042051 COIN INTRODUCTION CHUTE
0020042051CY COIN INTRODUCTION CHUTE  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018

9 VIT0002401 TAPPING SCREW TCB 3.5 x 9.5
10 0020038144 COIN RETURN HATCH             

0020038144CK COIN RETURN HATCH               DUST GREY RAL 7037
0020038144CT COIN RETURN HATCH               OPAQUE MERCEDES GREY RAL 90

11 0020038127 KEYBOARD FRAME
12 0020038019 SCREEN CONTROL PANEL
13 0020040006 12-KEY KEYBOARD
14 0020038163 SUGAR 2P KEYBOARD
15 0020038131 COIN RETURN HATCH FRAME

0020038131CK COIN RETURN HATCH FRAME  DUST GREY RAL 7037
0020038131CT COIN RETURN HATCH FRAME  OPAQUE MERCEDES GREY RAL 90

16/a 0020038138 PAYMENT SYSTEM FRAME
0020038138CK PAYMENT SYSTEM FRAME  DUST GREY RAL 7037
0020038138CT PAYMENT SYSTEM FRAME  OPAQUE MERCEDES GREY RAL 90

16/b 0020038140 WORKED PAYMENT SYSTEM FRAME
0020038140CK WORKED PAYMENT SYSTEM FRAME  DUST GREY RAL 7037
0020038140CT WORKED PAYMENT SYSTEM FRAME  OPAQUE MERCEDES GREY RAL 90

17/a 0020038142 PAYMENT  SYSTEM PLATE
17/b 0020038141 CASHCODE PAYMENT  SYSTEM PLATE
18 VIT0002469 SCREW TC 3.5 x 10 FOR PLASTIC



SAGOMA LEAN - INTERNAL DOOR 

Pag.6



SAGOMA LEAN - INTERNAL DOOR 

Pag.7

Pos. Code Description
1 0020038157 DOOR ASSEMBLY
2 0270011485 SWITCH OPERATING SQUARE       
3 VIT0002401 TAPPING SCREW TCB 3.5 x 9.5
4 ELE0062003 BOARD SUPPORT
5 0020038125 COIN BOX SUPPORT
6 VIT0000012 SCREW T.C.B. M 4 x 10
7 0020042014 COIN ACCEPTANCE/RETURN CHUTE
8 0020038124 PROGRAM KEYBOARD
9      See table CONTROL AND POWER LOGIC
10 0020038145 COIN BOX FIXING COVER
11 0030006255 COIN BOX
12 0030006258 COIN BOX HOOK
13 4050010072 COIN RETURN BUTTON *

4050010072AB COIN RETURN BUTTON  WHITE RAL 9016
4050010072AD COIN RETURN BUTTON  BS WHITE 5118
4050010072CF COIN RETURN BUTTON  ANTHRACITE GRAY RAL 7016
4050010072CI COIN RETURN BUTTON  TRAFFIC GREY RAL 7042
4050010072CK COIN RETURN BUTTON  DUST GREY RAL 7037
4050010072CP COIN RETURN BUTTON  WINDOW GREY RAL 7040
4050010072GA COIN RETURN BUTTON  ACID YELLOW 153163
4050010072GC COIN RETURN BUTTON  MELON YELLOW RAL 7017
4050010072GD COIN RETURN BUTTON  GRAPES YELLOW PANTONE 610C
4050010072KA COIN RETURN BUTTON  SIGNAL RED RAL 3020
4050010072KC COIN RETURN BUTTON  PANTHONE 208C RED
4050010072NA COIN RETURN BUTTON  BLACK

14 0020034023 COIN RETURN PIN
15 4050010074 COIN RETURN BUTTON SPRING
16 0020038155 COIN RETURN LOWER BRACKET
17 0020042057 COIN RETURN UPPER BRACKET
18 0020038129 COIN RETURN BUTTON CONNECTION
19 0020034187 PIN
20 0020038121 LEFT TURRET SUPPORT
21 0020038122 RIGHT TURRET SUPPORT
22 VIT0000236 E.H SCREW M 6 x 11 + FR
23 0020038134 COIN BOX PROTECTION
24 0020034823 HANDLE
25 0020038135 COIN RETURN BOX PROTECTION
26 ELE0000103 MAGNETIC CLICK-LOCK
27 0020042126 UPPER HINGE TURRET
28 0020038167 UPPER HINGE TURRET SPACER
29 0020034173 PIN FOR DOOR STOP ROD
30 VIT0007005 1.5x40 PIN



SAGOMA LEAN - DOOR LIGHTING 

Pag.8



SAGOMA LEAN - DOOR LIGHTING 

Pag.9

Pos. Code Description
1 0020038127 KEYBOARD FRAME
2 0020029438 LOWER LAMP GUARD FIXATION
3 0020038146 OPALINE GLASS PHOTO
4 0020038152 LED REFLECTION LABEL
5 SCH0007320 10 LED BOARD
6 0020038153 10 LED BOARD LABEL
7 ELE0062003 BOARD SUPPORT



SAGOMA LEAN - CUPS STOP 

Pag.10



SAGOMA LEAN - CUPS STOP 

Pag.11

Pos. Code Description
1 0020038126 CUPS STATION FRAME

0020038126CK CUPS STATION FRAME  DUST GREY RAL 7037
0020038126CT CUPS STATION FRAME  OPAQUE MERCEDES GREY RAL 90

2 0400008009/2 CUPS STOP HATCH
3 0020034168

0020034168CB   SAND GREY 153155
0020034168NA   BLACK

4 VIT0002466 QUICK-THREAD SCREW 3.5 x 16 CROSS
5 VIT0003301 WASHER D.12 x 4.3 x 1.5
6 0400006011 R.H. BRACKET

0400006011CA R.H. BRACKET  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0400006011NA R.H. BRACKET  BLACL

7 0400007021 LOCKING SPRING
8 0400007027 R.H. SUPPORT *

0400007027CA R.H. SUPPORT  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0400007027CB R.H. SUPPORT  SAND GREY 153155
0400007027IC R.H. SUPPORT  ORANGE RAL 2011
0400007027NA R.H. SUPPORT  BLACK
0400007027PG R.H. SUPPORT  BRIGHT BLU RAL 5012

9 0400007017 LOCKING PLATE *
0400007017CA LOCKING PLATE  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0400007017CA LOCKING PLATE  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0400007017CB LOCKING PLATE  SAND GREY 153155
0400007017CB LOCKING PLATE  SAND GREY 153155
0400007017NA LOCKING PLATE  BLACK
0400007017NA LOCKING PLATE  BLACK

10 VIT0002004 TAPPING SCREW TCB 3.5 x 13
11 0400006026 L.H. BRACKET

0400006026CA L.H. BRACKET  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0400006026NA L.H. BRACKET  BLACK

12 0400007014 L.H. SUPPORT *
0400007014CA L.H. SUPPORT  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0400007014CB L.H. SUPPORT  SAND GREY 153155
0400007014IC L.H. SUPPORT  ORANGE RAL 2011
0400007014NA L.H. SUPPORT  BLACK
0400007014PG L.H. SUPPORT  BRIGHT BLUE RAL 5012

13 0400007003 CUP STOP SUPPORT *
0400007003CA CUP STOP SUPPORT  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0400007003CB CUP STOP SUPPORT  SAND GREY 153155
0400007003IC CUP STOP SUPPORT  ORANGE RAL 2011
0400007003NA CUP STOP SUPPORT  BLACK
0400007003PG CUP STOP SUPPORT  BRIGHT BLUE RAL 5012

14 0400008101 FEEDER SUPPORT *
0400008101CA FEEDER SUPPORT  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0400008101CB FEEDER SUPPORT  SAND GREY 153155
0400008101NA FEEDER SUPPORT  BLACK

15 VIT0002401 TAPPING SCREW TCB 3.5 x 9.5
16/a 0400006033 CUP SUPPORT

0400006033CA CUP SUPPORT  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0400006033IC CUP SUPPORT  ORANGE RAL 2011
0400006033NA CUP SUPPORT  BLACK
0400006033PG CUP SUPPORT  BRIGHT BLUE RAL 5012

16/b 0400008438 WORKED CUPS SUPPORT D.68
0400008438NA WORKED CUPS SUPPORT D.68  BLACK

17 VIT0007104R BUSH
18 0150001056 DRIP TRAP
19 VIT0002469 SCREW TC 3.5 x 10 FOR PLASTIC
20 0150001052 FEEDER *

0150001052CA FEEDER  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0150001052CA FEEDER  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0150001052CB FEEDER  SAND GREY 153155
0150001052CB FEEDER  SAND GREY 153155
0150001052NA FEEDER  BLACK
0150001052NA FEEDER  BLACK

21 0150001053 FEEDER COUNTERPART
0150001053CA FEEDER COUNTERPART  DOVE GREY RAL 7006
0150001053CB FEEDER COUNTERPART  SAND GREY 153155
0150001053NA FEEDER COUNTERPART  BLACK

22  



SAGOMA LEAN -  CUPS LOADER 

Pag.12



SAGOMA LEAN -  CUPS LOADER 

Pag.13

Pos. Code Description
1 0190006534 TURRET SUPPORT

0190006534CY TURRET SUPPORT  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
2 0190006543 MICRO LEVER
3 ELE0001530 3A 125-250VA MICRO
4 0190006546 DB MOTOR CONNECTION
5 VIT0002469 SCREW TC 3.5 x 10 FOR PLASTIC
6 VIT0003301 WASHER D.12 x 4.3 x 1.5
7 0190006503 TURRET Z26 WHEEL
8 0190006536 TURRET SHAFT
9 0190006553 ORIENTATION PIN
10 0190006544 Z16 PINION
11 0190006537 TURRET CONNECTION
12 VIT0002101 3.9x 13 TAPPING TCB SCREW
13 0190006554 TURRET STOPPED LEVER

0190006554CY TURRET STOPPED LEVER  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
14 0190006555 STOPPED PIN

0190006555CY STOPPED PIN  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
15/a 0190006538 D.70 REDUCTION

0190006538CF D.70 REDUCTION  ANTHRACITE GRAY RAL 7016
15/b 0190006539 D.73 REDUCTION

0190006539CY D.73 REDUCTION  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
16 0190006521 PALLETS LOWER PLATE

0190006521CY PALLETS LOWER PLATE  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
17 0190006511 DB MOTOR CONNECTION

0190006511NA DB MOTOR CONNECTION  BLACK
18 0190006528 IDLE Z26 WHEEL
19/a 0190006523 D.70/73 RING NUT
19/b 0190006507 D.78/80 RING NUT
20/a 0190006506 PALLETS D.70/78 (PLASTIC)

0190006506IC PALLETS D.70/78 (PLASTIC)  ORANGE RAL 2011
20/b 0190006552 PALLETS D.73 (PLASTIC)

0190006552CI PALLETS D.73 (PLASTIC)  TRAFFIC GREY RAL 7042
20/c 0190006502 PALLETS D.73/80 (PAPER)
20/d 0190006551 PALLETS D.70/78 (PAPER)

0190006551GJ PALLETS D.70/78 (PAPER)  ZINC YELLOW RAL 1018
21 0190006524 PALLETS UPPER PLATE

0190006524CY PALLETS UPPER PLATE  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
22 VIT0002455 QUICK-THREAD SCREW 3.5 x 20
23/a 0190006514 D.70/73 CUPS FEEDER

0190006514CY D.70/73 CUPS FEEDER  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
23/b 0190006515 D.78/80 CUPS FEEDER

0190006515CY D.78/80 CUPS FEEDER  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
24 0190006522 MOTOR SUPPORT

0190006522CY MOTOR SUPPORT  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
25 0090002114 GEAR MOTOR MOD.930 11RPM 24V DC
26 SCH0007020 MOTORS FILTER
27 SCH0007000 PALLETS SENSOR
28 VIT0002002 3.5 x 6.5 TCB SCREW
29 0190006518 Z18 SHAFT
30 0090002123 24V DC 5,5 RPM GEAR MOTOR
31 ELE0002258 RED UNIPOLAR BUTTON
32 0180013105 4C PIPES CONNECTION

0180013105CY 4C PIPES CONNECTION  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
33 0180013114 SINGLE TURRET TIE-BOLT
34 0180013109 SINGLE TURRET PIPE
35 0180013113 D.70 COLUMN REDUCTION
36 0180013107 TURRET COVER

0180013107CY TURRET COVER  TECHNIC GREY RAL 9018
100 0190006522CL ASSEMBLED TURRET DB  MOTORS SUPPORT FROM POS. 24 TO POS. 31
101 0180012100CL1 ASSEMBLED 4 COLUMNS TURRET D.70/73 FROM POS. 32 A POS. 36
102 0190006521CL2RASSEMBLED DB PALLETS PLATES D.73 (POS.16+17+18+19/A+20/C+21+22+23/A+5)



SAGOMA LEAN - STICKS DISPENSER 

Pag.14



SAGOMA LEAN - STICKS DISPENSER 

Pag.15

Pos. Code Description
1 0450011056 STICKS CONTAINER
2 0450011063 RIGHT ELECTROMAGNET SUPPORT
3 VIT0002401 TAPPING SCREW TCB 3.5 x 9.5
4 VIT0003405 D.4.3 GROWER WASHER
5 0450011064 LEFT ELECTROMAGNET SUPPORT
6 ELE0000055 24 V DC ELECTROMAGNET
7 VIT0000021 M 4x6 TCB SCREW
8 VIT0005211 2.5 x 12 CYLINDRICAL PIN
9 0450011065 STICKS DISPENSER ROD
10 0450002003 STICKS DISPENSER
11 VIT0002469 SCREW TC 3.5 x 10 FOR PLASTIC
12 0450011066 STICKS DISPENSER PIN
13 VIT0006504 D.5 RADIAL STOP RING
14 0450003010 RETURN SPRING
15 0450011106 STICKS FEEDER
16 0450011057 STICKS CONTAINER GUIDE
17 VIT0000030 SCREW TCB M4 x 7
18 0020038123 TURRET RIGHT SUPPORT WITH STICKS
19 VIT0000106 M 4x8 TSP SCREW
20 VIT0003103 WASHER tab D. 4.3
21 VIT0003301 WASHER D.12 x 4.3 x 1.5
22 VIT0004503 NUT M 4
23 0020038166 STICKS STIFFENING
24 0450003033 STICK WEIGHT 104 mm



SAGOMA LEAN - SOLUBLES DISPENSER 

Pag.16



SAGOMA LEAN - SOLUBLES DISPENSER 

Pag.17

Pos. Code Description
1 0070014605 H SOLUBLES HOUSING
2 0010014071 D.30 EXHAUST COVER
3 ELE0000465R 24V DC EXHAUST FAN
4 VIT0000235 M 4X40 TE SCREW
5 0070014625 FAN SUPPORT
6 VIT0002009 TAPPING SCREW T.C.B. 3,5 x 6,5
7 0070014623 H6  EXHAUST HOUSING
8 VIT0002401 TAPPING SCREW TCB 3.5 x 9.5
9 0070020023 BOILER FIXING
10 VIT0000030 SCREW TCB M4 x 7
11 0070014612 MIXER SUPPORT
12 0080100043 SHORT MIXER INSERT
13 GUA0000085 SILICONE OR 106
14 0090002113R 24 V DC 80 RPM PRODUCT GEAR MOTOR
15      See table MIXER
16      See table PIPES MOVEMENT
17      See table BOILER



SAGOMA LEAN - MIXER 

Pag.18



SAGOMA LEAN - MIXER 

Pag.19

Pos. Code Description
1 0080100005 MIXER BASE
2 0080100009 MOTOR HOUSING CONNECTION

0080100009IC MOTOR HOUSING CONNECTION  ORANGE RAL 2011
3 0080100011 SMALL FAN MIXER SHAFT D.4

0080100011PL SMALL FAN MIXER SHAFT D.4  OVERSEAS BLUE RAL 5002
4 0080100014 MIXER SHAFT GASKET D.4
5 0080100015 MIXER BASE BUSH
6 0080100023 MIXER COVER

0080100023IC MIXER COVER  ORANGE RAL 2011
7 0080100024 DRIP TRAP FAN
8 0090003023 24 V DC MIXER MOTOR SHAFT D.4
9 0080100041 MIXER BODY NO INLET

0080100041PL MIXER BODY NO INLET  OVERSEAS BLUE RAL 5002
10 0080100006 STOPPER RING

0080100006IC STOPPER RING  ORANGE RAL 2011
11 0080100031 EXHAUST BODY D.70

0080100031NA EXHAUST BODY D.70  BLACK
12 GUA0000084 OR 3131
13 VIT0002401 TAPPING SCREW TCB 3.5 x 9.5



SAGOMA LEAN - BOILER 

Pag.20



SAGOMA LEAN - BOILER 

Pag.21

Pos. Code Description
1 0600014111 BOILER TANK
2 0600014106 5 PUMPS BOILER COVER
3 0600014107 1650W  HEATING ELEMENT
4 VIT0003203 STAINLESS STEEL FLAT WASHER D.5.3 x 10 x 1
5 VIT0004804 STAINLESS STEEL NUT M5
6 0600014113 5 PUMPS BOILER HEATING ELEMENT GASKET
7 0600014114 5 PUMPS BOILER HEATING ELEMENT GASKET
8 ELE0000965 MANUAL RESET THERMOSTAT 88°C
9 VIT0004803 STAINLESS STEEL NUT M4
10 ELE0003026CL 121° FUSE ASSEMBLED
11 0600016059 PROBE SUPPORT
12 VIT0001005 SCREW T.C.B. M 4 x 12
13 VIT0003202 STAINLESS STEEL FLAT WASHER D.4,3 x 9 x 0,8
14 ELE0000978R SOLUBLES PROBE mm 80
15 0600016053 MIN. WATER LEVEL PROBE
16 0600016054 MAX WATER LEVEL PROBE
17 0600016405R BOILER PUMP
18 0600016422 PUMP COVER
19 TSIL06/11T TRANSPARENT SILICONE PIPE
20 0600016028 BOILER T
21 TSIL07/11T TRANSPARENT SILICONE PIPE D.7 x 11
22 TSIL05/08T TRANSPARENT SILICONE PIPE D.5 x 8
23 TSIL10/14T TRANSPARENT SILICONE PIPE D.10 x 14
24 650001057 BOILER DISCHARGE PLUG
100 0600014100R ASSEMBLED 4 PUMP BOILER



SAGOMA LEAN - PIPES MOVEMENT 

Pag.22



SAGOMA LEAN - PIPES MOVEMENT 

Pag.23

Pos. Code Description
1 0380010805 MOVABLE PIPES MOVEMENT HOUSING
2 0380010616 PRODUCT PIPES SUPPORT ESTRAIBILE
3 0380010599 KEY PIPES MOVEMENT
4 0380010629 KEY PIPES MOVEMENT
5 0380010459NA/LPIPES SUPPORT PLATE
6 0380010683 PRODUCTS PIPES SUPPORT GUIDE
7 0380010692 PIPES SUPPORT GUIDE
8 VIT0002401 TAPPING SCREW TCB 3.5 x 9.5
9 0380010808 PIPES SUPPORT GUIDE SHAFT
10 VIT0003103 WASHER tab D. 4.3
11 VIT0004503 NUT M 4
12 0380010693 GEAR MOTOR SUPPORT
13 VIT0002009 TAPPING SCREW T.C.B. 3,5 x 6,5
14 VIT0003103 WASHER tab D. 4.3
15 0090002114R 24V D.C. GEAR MOTOR 24 R.P.M.
16 VIT0000035 M 4 x 20 TCB SCREW
17 0380010694 MOVABLE PIPES CAM
18 0380010421 GEAR MOTOR SHAFT
19 7500902054 SUPPLEMENTARY INSULATION
20 ELE0001528 MICRO 83.161.832
21 ELE0001906 161 E R 24.1 MICRO LEVER
22 VIT0000006 M 3x16 TCB SCREW
23 VIT0004701 M3 FR NUT
24 0380010655NA/LPRODUCT PIPES SUPPORT WITH HOLE
25 0380010657 DISPENSER PIPE

0380010657NA DISPENSER PIPE  BLACK
26 0380010656 PLUG

0380010656NA PLUG  BLACK
27 0380010429CL SECURING PIN ASSEMBLY
28 0070020036 GUIDE FOR PIPES
29 0070020037 MICRO PROTECTION
30 ELE0001528 MICRO 83.161.832
31 NL201106265 MICRO LEVER
32 4600010014 MICRO SPACER
33 VIT0000007 M 3x20 TCB SCREW
34 0070020038CL1 ASSEMBLED FLOATER



SAGOMA LEAN - PRODUCT CONTAINERS 

Pag.24



SAGOMA LEAN - PRODUCT CONTAINERS 

Pag.25

Pos. Code Description
1 70003002 COINTAINER COVER
2/a 70003001B POLYETHYLENE CONTAINER WITHOUT HOLES
2/b 70003001A POLYETHYLENE CONTAINER WITH HOLES
3 4002050109AD PRODUCT CHUTE PLUG
4 70003003 UPPER HOOKING PLATE
7 0230012012 DRIVING RING GEAR SQUARE SEAT
8 VIT0004803 STAINLESS STEEL NUT M4
9 VIT0003202 STAINLESS STEEL FLAT WASHER D.4,3 x 9 x 0,8
10 70003006 REAR SUPPORTING BUSH
11 GUA0000015 119 OR
13 0230012006 WORM SCREW WITH FLANGE
14 VIT0005301 ELASTIC PIN D.2 x 14
15 70003016 P.18 WORM SCREW SPRING
15/a 0230024009 WORM SCREW SPRING P.9
15/b 0230012038 WORM SCREW WITH PIN mm 167
16 70003010 BUSH TIE-BOLT
17/a 70003008 FRONT BUSH
17/b 70003007 FRONT BUSH
18 70003028 STOP PIN
19 70003027 MIXER MALE BUSH
20 70003012 PLASTIC MIXER GEAR
20/a 70003014 PLASTIC MIXER GEAR
21 70003026 MIXER FEMALE BUSH
22 70003029 STOP DISK
24 VIT0007102 BENZING-QUICKLOCK
25 11837 MIXER
27/a 4001003072/20 STRAIGHT PRODUCT CHUTE mm 125
27/b 4001003072/22 L.H. PRODUCT CHUTE mm 155
27/c 4001003072/21 R.H. PRODUCT CHUTE mm 155
28 0230016024 SUGAR FEEDER
29 TSIL14/20T D.10x14 NATURAL TRANSPARENT SILICONE PIPE
100 0230016006R WORM SCREW P.9 PRODUCT CONTAIN
101 0230017007R PRODUCT CONTAINER PLATIC WHEEL P.9 ASS.
102 0230017008R PRODUCT CONTAINER PLATIC WHEEL P.18 ASSEM.
103 0230018009R ROBO MIXER PRODUCT CONTAINER P.18 ASSEM.
104 0230015100CL GROUND COFFEE DOUBLE FILTER PR assieme
105 0230019006CL TEA PRODUCT CONTAINER PLATIC WHEEL P.18 ASSEM. assieme
106 0230019005R TEA PRODUCT CONTAINER PLATIC WHEEL P.9 ASSEM.



SAGOMA LEAN - CONTROL PANEL 

Pag.26



SAGOMA LEAN - CONTROL PANEL 

Pag.27

Pos. Code Description
1 0130012205 CONTROL PANEL STRUCTURE
2      See table CONTROL AND POWER LOGIC
3 ELE0062008 BOARD SUPPORT
4 ELE0003507CL FUSES HOLDER + FUSES
5 ELE0002305 10 A 250 V SOCKET
6 GUA0011010 RELEASE PLUG
7 ELE0009055 ANTIPARASITIC FILTER
8 VIT0003106 WASHER tab D. 8
9 VIT0004506 M 8 NUT
10      See table CONTROL AND POWER LOGIC
11 ELE0055003CL POWER PLUG - ASSEMBLY BLOCK
12 0130012207 CONTROL PANEL COVER
13 VIT0000030 SCREW TCB M4 x 7



SAGOMA LEAN - CONTROL AND POWER LOGIC 

Pag.28



SAGOMA LEAN - CONTROL AND POWER LOGIC 

Pag.29

Pos. Code Description
1 SCH0007300 SWITCHING FEEDER 220V U.24V-5V
2 SCH0007060 RS485-1 POWER CONTROL
3 ELE0062008 BOARD SUPPORT
4 SCH0007040 RS485-1 CPU
5 SCH0007080 3 COLOURS 128 x 64 GRAPHIC DISPLAY


